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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-08

Thursday August 14, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of July 10, 2014
Meeting Number 14-07

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-07
be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-20-14 (Pori)
2 Wellington Heights Court

Minor Variance application: D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset)
169 Edward Street

Minor Variance application: D13-(22A-B)-14 (Fiorini)
553 St. John’s Sideroad
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4. Minor Variance application: D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario Inc.)
33 Victoria Street

5. Minor Variance application: D13-(24A-C)-14 (Ronco)
15 Hawthorne Lane

6. Minor Variance application: D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell)
8 Kennedy Street East

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

e Notification of an appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) of Minor Variance
application D13-11-14 (Aurora Small Engine Repair Inc.)

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Nowive in Good: COMPW

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(22A-B)-14 (Fiorini)
553 St. John’s Sideroad
Plan 65M-2687, Lot 95

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-22A-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respectmg development within the Oak Ridges Moraine. The property in
question is in a Estate Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone. Sections 34.1.3 and 34.1.4
state that no development or site alteration shall occur on that portion of the lot that
contains a Significant Woodland or a Minimum Vegetation Protection Zones as shown
on ‘Schedule B’ of the By~law without amendment to, or relief from the Zoning By-law.
The applicant is proposing to construct a 66.80 m? accessory structure on a lot within a
Significant Woodland and Minimum Vegetation Protection Zones designation; thus
requiring a variance.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-22B-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting maximum building height. The property in question is in a Estate
Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone. Section 6.2.3 requires a maximum height of 3.5
metres for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory
structure which is 4.5 metres in height; thus requiring a variance of 1.0 metre.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

. o No objections subject to
Planning & Development Services: conditions.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.

No objections subject to
conditions.

'No objections subject to
conditions.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:

Parks & Recreation Services:
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Central York Fire Services: | No comments feceived.
| Powlé.l;wsutream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the fand, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Planning and Development Services; that
the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the August
14, 2014 memo from Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:





August 8, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application D13-(22A-B)-14
(Fiorini}

e THAT the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement
and pay the applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to
ensure that the development and site alteration occurs in
accordance with the recommendations of the Natural Heritage
Evaluation, prepared by Riverstone Environmental Solutions Inc.,
dated July 14, 2014, showing the location of the proposed cabana.

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure and Environmental Services;
that the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the July
30, 2014 memo from Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer:

e A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted and
approved by the Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services
to ensure the existing drainage pattern within the property is
maintained. The detailed grading and servicing plan shall also show
how the recommendations contained in the Riverstone
Environmental Solutions Inc. Letter of Opinion to Joe Fiorini, dated
July 14, 2014, attached to the minor variance application, will be
complied with;

« EROSION and sediment controls shall be shown on a plan to be
submitted and approved by the Director of Infrastructure

3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Parks and Recreation Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the August 14,
2014 memo from Jim Tree, Manager of Parks:

e THAT all of the recommendations contained in the NHE prepared by River
Stone Environmental Solutions INC Dated July 14, 2014 be included in the
Simplified Development Agreement.

« IN addition, the owner shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing
site work through a series of scheduled site visits by an Ecologist and or
Arborist / Forester during and post construction to ensure the forest
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project. Each
site visit to be documented and any resulting action items required by the
Ecologist / Arborist / Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site
forthwith by the Ecologist /Arborist /Forester following each visit.
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THAT the owner be required to provide a detailed landscape plan and
implement the works in accordance with the recommendations contained
in the NHE, to the satisfaction of the Department of Parks and Recreation

THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the full
value of all landscape and ecological protection measures outlined in the
NHE to the satisfaction of the Parks and Recreation Department. And all
aspects of the works shall be completed prior to release of the financial

securities.

ALL of the above shall be included as terms and schedules in the
Simplified Development Agreement to the satisfaction of the Town of
Aurora Parks and Recreation Department.

THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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MEMORAN DUM Planning and Development Services

Department

Date: August 14, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Joe Fiorni
Plan 65M-2687, Block 95
533 St. John Sideroad
File: D13-22(A-B)-14

The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure at the back of the subject
residential property. The property is within an area zoned as a significant woodland
minimum vegetation protection zone (MVPZ).

The Zoning By-law states that no development or site alteration shall occur on that
portion of the lot that contains significant woodland or its related MVPZ without relief
from the By-law. In addition, the by-law also limits the maximum height of an accessory
structure to 3.5m.

As such, the applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application D13-22A-14: The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor
variance to allow development within portion of the lot that contains a significant
Woodland or a Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone; and

Application D13-22B-14: The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor
variance to permit an accessory structure with a maximum building height of 4.5m,
whereas the by-law requires a maximum building height of 3.5m.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant o
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as "Estate Residential’.
Schedule ‘E1’ of the Official Plan indicates that the subject lands are designated as
“Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone” (MVPZ).
Furthermore, the lands are identified as an area with Endangered, Rare or Threatened
Species within the Oak Ridges Moraine.





An existing single detached dwelling is situated on the subject lands. The proposed
cabana is located east of the existing dwelling, within the MVPZ.

Section 8.2(e) of the Official Plan indicates the following:

All Suburban and Estate Residential development shall conform with the policies of
Section12.0 of this Plan, the QOak Ridges Moraine Conservation Act, the Oak Ridges
Moraine Conservation Plan and the Rural Area policies of the York Region Official Plan.

The applicant has submitted a “Scoped Natural Heritage Evaluation”, prepared by
Riverstone Environmental Solutions Inc. and dated July 14, 2014.

The proposed site alteration consists of a 103m? cabana. A new pool and walkway is
under construction on the lands but do not require a minor variance as per the policies
of the Zoning. The proposed cabana will encroach into the Woodlands MVPZ. The
applicant has submitted a “Scoped Natural Heritage Evaluation”, prepared by
Riverstone Environmental Solutions Inc. and dated July 14, 2014.The report states that
the construction of the cabana will a low likelihood of negative impact on the nearby Key
Natural Heritage Feature (KNHF) woodland. The report states that no trees will be
removed on site, and tree protection will be provided during all stages of construction.
Further mitigation measures include erosion and sediment control as per the
recommendations of the Natural Heritage Evaluation.

Based on the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances conform to the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Estate Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone” within The
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. Schedule ‘B’ of the Zoning By-law indicates
that lands are located in “Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation
Protection Zone”. Schedule ‘C’ identifies that the subject lands are located in a low
aquifer vulnerability area. Schedule ‘D’ indicates the eastern portion of the lands is
located within a 10-25 year Wellhead Protection Area. Schedule 'E’ identifies the
extreme North West corner of the lands are in a “Category 1 — Complex Landform”.

Regarding variance A) Section 34.1.3 i) and Section 34.4.3 i) of the By-law indicate that
no development shall occur in Woodlands and associated Minimum Vegetation
Protection Zone without relief to the by-law. As noted above, the applicant has
submitted a “Natural Heritage Evaluation”, which stipulates that the construction of the
addition would not impact the woodland. Mitigation measures, outlined in section 1)
above, are recommended.

For variance B), the proposed accessory building height is 4.5 metres (14.7ft) wherease
the By-law requires a maximum accessory building height of 3.5 metres (11.5ft}. The
purpose and intent f the maximum accessory building height requirement is to ensure
that accessory buildings and structures are subordinate to the principal building located
on the same lot. It is the opinion of Staff that the scale and impact of the proposed
accessory structure is subordinate to the height of the principal dwelling.

2





Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject property is currently used for residential purposes. Existing uses of adjacent
properties include estate residential to the east, stable residential to the south and
rural/agricultural uses to the north. The proposed cabana has provided sufficient
setbacks from the interior side and rear lot lines. The cabana is adequately screened by
existing woodlands therefore pose little or no visual impact on surrounding residential
buildings. The proposed variances will not change the use of the subject lands or affect
surrounding properties.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed expansion will not
impact the ecological integrity of the Oak Ridges Moraine and is compatible with
adjacent uses.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

A Natural Heritage Evaluation has been prepared and has determined that the
construction of the cabana can be undertaken without impacting the local environment.
A series of mitigation measures are proposed to protect the key natural heritage feature.
The proposed cabana will not be significantly larger in height compared to the
requirements of the Zoning By-law. The proposed height will not have a negative impact
to the adjacent residential properties. Accordingly, planning staff are of the opinion that
the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications D13-22(A-B)-14 with the following condition.

1. That the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to ensure that the
development and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations
of the Natural Heritage Evaluation, prepared by Riverstone Environmental
Solutions Inc., dated July 14, 2014, showing the location of the proposed cabana.

Yours Truly,

( = < 5{ .

/QGIen Letman MCIP, RPP \
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Ptanning & Devetopment\GOV\Counci!Comm\StaffReports\COA\Variances\2014 Reports\D13-22-14 (Fiorni), 553 St. Johnside Rd
- LK - height and MVPZ.doc
JH /LK
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MEMO File:D13-22-14 Planning

D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES
DATE:  July 30, 2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: - Glen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services
“RE: Application for Minor Variance (Fiorini)

583 5t. John’s Sideroad
Plan 65m-2687, Block 95

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application, with the following conditions:

1. A detaifed grading and servicing plan of the property has to be submitted and
approved by the Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services to ensure the
existing drainage pattern within the property is maintained and that the proposed
Pavilion/Gazebo is adequately serviced. The detailed grading and servicing plan
shall also show how the recommendations contained in the Riverstone

. Environmental Solutions Inc. Letter of Opinion to Joe Fiorini, dated July 14, 2014,
attached to the minor variance application, will be complied with;

2. Erosion and sediment controls shall be shown on a plan to be submitted and
approved by the Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services,

R 4. nuz
Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

Vathsr2vrhS\TRIMnfrastuciure & Enviconmental  Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevReviewiVariancesWARIANCES 2002-
2014\2014013-22-14 553 St. Johns Sideroad-gm.docx )
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: Augusti14, 2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks

RE: D13-(-22-14) {Fiorni)

Please be advised that we have reviewed all of the information supporting the above
noted application. According to the Authors of the Scoped Natural Heritage Evaluation
(NHE) it appears that the proposal will in all likelihood not negatively impact the
ecological integrity of the subject lands.

However the NHE contains a number of recommendations that will be required to
mitigate the project in an effort to ensure that any impact on the natural environment is
minimized.

As such and in the event that the Committee of Adjustment approves this application,
Staff recommends that the Committee consider imposing the following conditions of
approval;

o That all of the recommendations contained in the NHE prepared by River Stone
Environmental Solutions INC Dated July 14, 2014 be included in the Simplified
Development Agreement.

e In addition, the owner shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site
work through a series of scheduled site visits by an Ecologist and or Arborist /
Forester during and post construction to ensure the forest preservation measures
remain in compliance throughout the project. Each site visit to be documented
and any resulting action items required by the Ecologist / Arborist / Forester shall
be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Ecologist /Arborist
/Forester following each visit.

o That the owner be required to provide a detailed landscape plan and implement
the works in accordance with the recommendations contained in the NHE, to the
satisfaction of the Department of Parks and Recreation

o The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the full value of all
landscape and ecological protection measures outlined in the NHE to the
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safisfaction of the Parks and Recreation Department. And alf aspects of the
works shall be completed prior to release of the financial securities.

All of the above shall be included as terms and schedules in the Simplified
Development Agreement to the satisfaction of the Town of Aurora Parks and
Recreation Department.

Thank you

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





Leung, Justin

—
From: Sara Brockman <S.Brockman@lsrca.on.ca>
Sent: Friday, August 01, 2014 1:12 PM
To: Leung, justin
Subject: D13-{22A-B)-14 (Fiorini) 553 $t. John's SdRd, Aurora

Good afternoon Justin,
Please note the LSRCA has no comment regarding this application.

Sara

Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
_ ) Development Planner
LakebrmoLRagon LSRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L.3Y 4X1
A 905.895.1281 x 229 |1.800.465.0437
5. brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | http://www.isrca,on.ca/
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-20-14 (Pori)
2 Wellington Heights Court
Plan 65M2395 Lot 15
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting the maximum height for an accessory building. The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-4) Exception Zone.
Section 6.2.3 requires a maximum height of 3.5 metres for an accessory building. The
applicant is proposing to construct a gazebo which is 4.34 metres in height; thus
requiring a variance of 0.84 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES . COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Services: rNec;;t?i?:jt?c():;ig.nS subject o
Building & By—la\; Services: No commeh”tg.
Infrastrug{;fe & Environmental Serwces | Noconcems
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
‘M‘Centrai \};rk Fire Services: ”.E;Io comments received
powergtream . e e NO Commentsrecewed
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the decision.
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,
= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

* The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

o Letters of support from 299, 304, 308, 312 and 316 Aurora Heights Drive.
o Letters of support from 75 and 77 Gilbank Drive.

o Letters of support from 3,5, 8 and 14 Wellington Heights Court.

¢ Letter of support from 1 Whispering Pine Trail.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following restriction of approval might apply:

1. THAT the minor variance be restricted to the gazebo proposed minor
variance application file D13-20-14.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext, 4223

e 7

°F

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning & Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning &

Date: August?7, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
2 Wellington Heights Court
File: D13-20-14 (Pori}

The applicant has partially built a gazebo in the rear yard of the subject property. The
gazebo is 40.9 m? in area and 4.34 m in height. The maximum height of a detached
accessory structure is 3.5 m, thereby requiring a variance of 0.84 m.

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Suburban Residential” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to ensure the highest
standards of development in these exiremely low density residential areas. The
variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-4)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The
intent and purpose of the maximum height of 3.5 m is to minimize potential negative
impacts on adjacent properties and ensure that accessory buildings are subordinate to
the principle building on the same lot.

The gazebo has been positioned to maximize the distance to the rear and interior side
lot lines. It is located 15.2 m from the rear (east) lot line and 6.6 m from the south side
lot line. There are mature and recently planted trees east of the gazebo and mature
trees along the south lot line. Because of the grade of the property, the gazebo is higher
than the adjacent properties to the east, however it is a sufficient distance from the lot
line that it does not impact the adjacent properties.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance meets the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.





3) Is the variance desirabie for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings on lots of varying
sizes. The properties in the general area of Wellington Heights Court and Whispering
Pines Trail are large, very low density lots while the properties to the east are smaller.
The subject lands feature a fairly pronounced grade change, sloping down to the east
towards the rear of the property. Gazebos and similar accessory structures are desirable
amenities in residential areas.

Staff are of the opinion that the gazebo is desirable and appropriate for the development
of residential use of the land. The gazebo is positioned close to the house and has an
appropriate setback to the rear and side lot lines. It is noted that the minimum rear yard
setback for the main dwelling in the R1-4 Zone is 9 m. A house addition with the same
height and location would not require @ minor variance. Main dwellings have a higher
height fimit of 10 m because they are required to be set back farther from the rear lot line
than accessory structures. The height variance should be restricted to the gazebo and
no other accessory structures.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance for the gazebo
constitutes a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the gazebo does not have a negative impact on adjacent
properties. The 15.2 m setback from the rear lot line diminishes any potential impacts
on the properties to the east. Further, the trees east of the gazebo provide screening
that will increase as the recently planted trees grow. The adjacent properties will not be
negatively impacted by the gazebo. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed
variance is minor in nature. Because of the grade, an accessory structure closer to the
east property line might have had a potential for negative impacts. As such, staff
recommend that the variance be restricted to the existing gazebo.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets ail of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application Fite: D13~
20-14 (Pori) subject to the following restriction:

1. That the minor variance be restricted to the gazebo proposed in minor variance
application file D13-20-14.

Yours Truly,

S
éré? ,mé N\
o Catman MCIP, RPP

Manager of Development Planning

MPR

K:\Ptanning & DevelopmenhGOWVICounciiCommiStaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-20-14 (Pori), 2 Wellington Heights - MPR - gazebo
height.doc
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MEMO

Date: July 28, 2014

Town of Aurora
Infrastructure & Environmental
Services

D13- 20-14 (Planning)

D13- DEV-006 (IES)

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer
Re: Application for Minor Variance

Pori

Plan 65M-2395 Lot 15

2 Wellington Heights Court

We have reviewed the above noted application and have no concern with it.

@d&\:

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\BldgPInZone\PInApplications\Minor Variance\MV-2014-20.doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 25, 2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks
RE: Applications for Minor Variance D13-20-14 (Pori) & D13-23-14 (2087277
Ontario Limited) & D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset) & D13-(25A-
B)-14 (Newell)

Please be advised that we have no comments or recommendations associated with the
above noted applications

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





Leung, Justin

T — - "

From: Sara Brockman <S.Brockman@lsrca.on.ca>

Sent: Monday, July 28, 2014 11:25 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: D13-20-14 (Pori) 2 Wellington Heights Court, Aurora

Good morning Justin,

Please note the LSRCA has no comment regarding this application.
Sara

: Sara Brockman, MCIP, RPP
.| Development Planner
R&?ﬁ- Lake Simcoe Region | LSRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1
| 905.895.1281 x 229 {1.800.465.0437
i s.brockman@LSRCA.on.ca | hitp://www.lsrca.on.ca/
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SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset)

169 Edward Street

Plan 487 Lot 38
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum rear yard setback. The property in question is in a
Restricted Industrial (M1-11) Exception Zone. Section 25.4.13 requires a minimum rear
yard setback of 6.0 metres. The applicant is proposing to construct a one storey
addition with a read yard setback of 2.0 metres; thus requiring a variance of 4.0 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED: : RECEIVED:
Planning & Developme;}at Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Serviées: [;io comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: ?é)ngﬁ%iﬁtsi?ns subject to -
Parklsmé(mRecreation Services: I No cofﬁ-r.ﬁents.w
Central York Fire “S“;}vices”: - Nocomments ;éceivéd.
Power Stream: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there is a condition
suggested in respect of the decision.
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(Markangel Real Estate Asset)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services;
that the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the July
31 2014 memo by Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer:

e A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted and approved
by the Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services to ensure the
existing drainage pattern within the property is maintained.

2. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223
il p

Justin Leung
Acting Secrefary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: August7, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
169 Edward Street, Plan 487 Lot 38
File: D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate)

The applicant is proposing a 49.8 m? GFA addition onto the rear of the existing building.
The minimum required rear yard on the subject lands is 6.0 m. The applicant is
proposing a minimum rear yard of 2.0 m, thereby requiring a variance of 4.0 m.

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Existing Employment - Light Industrial/Service” by
the Town of Aurora Official Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to
accommodate a broad range of employment opportunities as well as service
commercial uses and retail uses of a quasi-industrial nature within existing employment
areas. The variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Restricted Industrial (M1-11) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose of the
minimum rear yard is to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area.

The proposed addition faces east towards an industrial property at 95 Cousins Drive. A
privacy fence separates the two properties. While the addition is proposed to be slightly
taller than the existing building, most of it will not be visible to the residential properties
on the west side of Edward Street. It is Staff's opinion that there will be no impacts to
surrounding properties.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance meets the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.





3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings on the west side of
Edward Street and employment uses on the east side. The subject property is
surrounded by industrial properties on the east, north, and south with Edward Street on
the west. The site currently has 13 parking spaces; Building & By-law Services staff
have confirmed that no new parking spaces will be required as a result of the addition. It
is noted that a site plan exemption process through Planning & Development Services
will be required.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed rear yard is desirable and appropriate for the
development of employment use of the land. Yard setbacks in the employment area are
not consistent and vary considerably, including very small rear yards. The subject lands
do not back onto any residential properties, which reduces the potential for impact on
surrounding properties.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed rear yard will not have a negative impact to
adjacent properties. The adjacent industrial property has a parking lot next to the
subject property and will not be impacted by the addition. Therefore, Staff are of the
opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-
21-14 (Markangel Real Estate).

Yours truly,

7

s

Glen Letrian MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning
MPR

K:\Planning & DevalopmentiGOVICoundiiCommiStaffReports\COAWariancesi2014 Reports\D13-21-14 (Markange! Real Estate), 168 Edward - MPR -
rear yard.doc
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Ve Rl!l& Aurora, Ontario Infrastructure & Environmental
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Youve isy Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 ext, 4322 Services
Email: gmcasthur@aurora.ca
www.aurora,.ca

MEMO File:D13-21-14 Planning

D13-DEV- 006 (2014) IES
DATE: July 31, 2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, infrastructure and Environmental Services
RE: Application for Minor Variance {Markangle Real Estate Asset)

169-Edward Street
Plan 487, Lot 38

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application, with the following condition:.

1. A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted and approved by the
Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services to ensure the existing drainage
pattern within the property is maintained.

2 B4 WL
Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

KAlnfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewVariances\VARIANCES 2002-20142014\D13-21-14 169
Edward Street-gm.dacx '
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WwWw.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 25, 2014

TC: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary

FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks

RE: Applications for Minor Variance D13-20-14 (Pori) & D13-23-14 (2087277
Ontario Limited) & D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset) & D13-(25A-
B)-14 (Newetl)

Please be advised that we have no comments or recommendations associated with the
above noted applications

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario Inc.)
33 Victoria Street
Plan 68 Pt Homestead & Part Lot7

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum required parking spaces for a medical clinic. The
property in question is in a Central Commercial (C2) Zone. Section 6.26.1.3 requires 64
parking spaces to be provided for a 985 m? gross floor area medical clinic. The
applicant is proposing 29 parking spaces; thus requiring a variance of 35 parking
spaces.

; DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

- CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Services: ' No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
infrastructure & Environmental Services, Noconcerns
Transportation Analyst: '

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments .received.
Heritage Liaison: No concerns.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.





August 8, 2014 - 2 - Minor Variance Application D13-23-14
(2087277 Ontario Inc.)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether.

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zening By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

» Letter of opposition from resident on 36 Wells Street.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the commenis
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

4

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: August 14, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
2087277 Ontario inc.
Pian 68 Pt Homestead & Part Lot 7
33 Victoria Street
File: D13-23-14

The applicant is requesting a minor variance to allow for a reduction in the minimum
required parking spaces for a medical clinic. The property is zoned Central Commercial
(C2) by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78.

The applicant is applying for the following variance:

Application D13-23-14: Section 6.26.1.3 of the By-law requires 64 parking stalls for the
medical clinic. The applicant is proposing 29 parking stalls for the 955m? GFA building,
requiring a variance of 35 parking stalls.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1 General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Aurora Promenade” and more specifically
designated as “Downtown Shoulder Area” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. It is
the intent of the Downtown Shoulder Area designation to protect and reinforce the
Area’s heritage 'residential character and identity. Specialty shops, offices and
restaurants are encouraged along with additional residential uses within this
designation.

Parking rates as identified in the Aurora Promenade provides reduced parking rates for
new residential and non-residential development. For new non-residential development,
section 11.14.1 b) ii) of the Official Plan requires a minimum of 2.0 and a maximum of
3.0 of parking spaces per 100 square metres of Gross Floor Area. The total Gross Floor
Area dedicated to the Clinic use is 955m?. Given the Official Plan policy requirements
as stated above and the applicant's proposal of twenty-nine (29) parking spaces would
be within the minimum parking requirements of the Official Plan.





Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance conforms to the general
intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Central Commercial (C2) Zone” by the Town of Aurora
Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Permitted uses in the C2 Zone include a wide
variety of commercial uses including offices, clinics, retail stores, personal service
shops and dwelling units above the first storey.

As noted in the previous section, the number of residential parking spaces provided on
the subject lands meets the “Downtown Shoulder Area” parking policies for non-
residential use development outlined in the Official Plan. The current Zoning By-law
parking standard was enacted in 1984 for medical clinic uses. The parking standard
was created before the new parking policy outlined in the Official Plan and therefore,
relief from the current parking standard is required. The Town of Aurora is cutrently in
the process of reviewing and updating the Town's current Zoning By-law parking
standards.

Planning Staff note the change in parking rate from 6.5 spaces per 100m? to under 3.0
spaces per 100m? as stated in the Official Plan. The Promenade Parking Policies
distinguish between residential and non-residential uses.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject lands are located along Victoria Street within the historic downtown. There
are approximately twenty-one (21) parking spaces used for the lands. The existing
building was constructed in 1909 and the clinic use has operated on the lands for
several years. The previous use on the lands accommodated a funeral home, which
used a greater share of the parking in the rear yard (34 spaces). Between 2011 and
2014, a fence was constructed that reduced parking to the current lot configuration.
Part of this fence will be removed and the parking lot will be expanded east to re-
introduce a portion of the lands to accommodate for the additional eight (8) parking
spaces.

Additional street parking is located within the downtown core as reported by MMM group
“Downtown Core Area Parking Study” (March, 2007).

Given the above, the proposed variances are considered desirable, compatible, and
appropriate development and use of the land.

4} Are the variances minor in nature

The surrounding property uses are residential and commercial. As the lands are located
at the edge of the Aurora Promenade, they serve as a transition between the existing

2





stable residential neighbourhood and the commercial uses along Wellington Street
East. The requested minor variance is considered minor in nature and will have minimal
impact on the neighbourhood or surrounding land uses.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested
minor variances meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Application D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario Inc.).

Yours truly,

-~ i o
e (/\\
g
-~

_~/Glen Letman, MCIP, RPP ™
Manager of Development Planning
JH

K:Planning & DavelopmentGOVICounciiCommiSta#Reports\COAWariances(2014 Reports\D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario inc.}, 33
Victoria 81 - JH - Parking in Promenade.doc





100 John v ‘Way

Box 1000
Town of Aurora

il Aurora, Ontario |

Al £ \{A B bome: 905-727-3123 ext, 4374 Infrastructure & Environmental

UI@I ] Email: jmassadeh@ayrora.ca Services
Yeuwiofn Good Copaity WWW.aurora.ca

MEMO

D13- 23-14 (Planning)
D13- DEV-006 (IES)
Date: July 29, 2014
To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Jamal Massadeh, Traffic/Transportation Analyst

Re: Application for Minor Variance
D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario Inc.)
Plan 68 Pt Homestead & Part Lot 7
33 Victoria Street

We have reviewed the above noted appli cation and have no concern with it.

it

Jamal Massadeh
Traffic/Transportation Analyst
Ext 4374

W infrasiruchre & Brvronmenial Servdoes\PORBdgPInY onePindpplicabonsidingy VananoeWiav-2014-23 o





100 John West Way

/% Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AU ORA ’C‘igg%omaﬂo Parks and Recreation
= Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 3222 Services
Youre i Good: Company Email: jfree@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 25, 2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks
RE: Applications for Minor Variance D13-20-14 (Pori) & D13-23-14 (2087277
Ontario Limited) & D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset) & D13-(25A-
B)-14 {(Newell)

Please be advised that we have no comments or recommendations associated with the
above noted applications

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





:5‘%‘—"“ 100 John West Way
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Email: vhicks@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 31,2014

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Vanessa Hicks, Program Manager, Heritage Planning
Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
D13-23-14 (2087277 Ontario Inc.)
33 Victoria Street
Plan 68 Pt Homestead & Pari Lot 7

In regards to the Application for Minor Variance for the property located at 33 Victoria Street,
| have the following comments.

The property located at 33 Victoria Street is a “listed” (non-designated) property included on
the Aurora Register of Properties of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest. The property
includes a building constructed in 1901 in the Edwardian architectural style (also known as
Foursquare) by P. McCallum (builder).

The principal implication of properties non-designated and listed on the Aurora Register
pertains to subsection 27. (3) of the Ontario Heritage Act where,

If property included in the register under subsection (1.2) has not been
designated under section 29, the owner of the property shall not demolish
or remove a building or structure on the property or permit the demolition
or removal of the building or structure unless the owner gives the council
of the municipality at least 60 days notice in writing of the owners
intention to demolish or remove the building or structure or to permit the
demolition or removal of the building or sfructure. 2006, ¢. 11, Sched. B,
s. 11 (2).

The purpose of providing Councit with 60 days’ Notice is to provide time to determine
whether or not the property should be designated under the Onfario Heritage Act.
According to subsection 27.(1.3) of the Ontario Heritage Act, the Council of a
Municipality shall, before removing the reference to such a property from the Register,
consult with its Municipal Heritage Commiittee.





July 31, 2014 -2~ 33 Victoria Street

| understand that this Application is related to Section 6.26.1.3 of Zoning By-law No. 2213-
78 regarding the requirement for 64 parking spaces for a 985 m? gross floor area medical
clinic. The applicant is proposing 29 parking spaces, requiring a variance of 35 parking
spaces.

In regards to the conservation of heritage resources, the applicant is not proposing to
demolish, change or alter any building or structure located on the property. Therefore | am of
the opinion that the subject Application will not cause any foreseeable adverse impacts to
the cultural heritage value of the property.

As such, | have no concerns with the subject application as it relates to the conservation of
heritage resources.

Sincerely,

g 2—‘,gﬂ:g o éﬁg JS j;i"‘-—L/
Vanessa Hicks
Program Manager, Heritage Planning
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell)
8 Kennedy Street East
Plan 246, Part Lot 162

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-25A-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting the alteration of a detached dwelling to a converted dwelling. The
property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone. Section 14.4.2
of the Zoning By-law allows a conversion of an existing dwelling to contain a greater
number of dwelling units provided such dwelling is in compliance with the requirements
of Section 14.2 for a detached dwelling prior to converting the existing dwelling to
contain a greater number of dwelling units. The applicant is proposing to alter a
detached dwelling into a converted dwelling containing 4 self-sufficient dweliing units;
The existing building does not comply with the minimum front yard setback
requirements of Section 14.2 prior to conversion; thereby requiring relief from the
provisions of section 14.4.2 of the Zoning By- law.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-25B-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting the alteration of a detached dwelling to a converted dwelling. The
property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone. Section 14.4.4
of the Zoning By-law allows a conversion of an existing dwelling to contain a greater
number of dwelling units provided such dwelling shall have had at the time of passing of
the Zoning By-law 2213-78, a minimum floor area of 185 square metres. The applicant
is proposing to alter an existing dwelling into a converted dwelling containing 4 self-
sufficient dwelling units. The existing building does not comply with the minimum 185
square metres floor area requirements of Section 14.4.4 of the Zoning By-law prior to
conversion; thereby requiring relief from the provisions of Section 14.4.4 of the Zoning
By-law.






August 8, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-(25A-B)-14

(Newell)

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: Ssngﬁiggtsi?ns subject to
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: | No concerns.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: | | No comments received.
Heritage Liaison: No comments received.
Legal Services: I;lgngﬁjéggtsi(-)ns subject to

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether;

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

* The proposed variance is minor in nature. _






August 8, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application D13-(25A-B)-14
(Newell)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments
contained herein. :

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Planning and Development Services; that
the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the August
14, 2014 memo by Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

* THAT the applicant enters into a Simplified Development Agreement and
pay the applicable administrative fees for such agreement to ensure that
the proposed development and site alteration occurs in accordance with
municipal development standards and in a manner that is compatible to the
surrounding neighbourhood.

.+ THAT Site Plan and Elevation drawings are to the satisfaction of the Town’s
Program Manager of Heritage Planning.

2. THAT the Owner be required to execute a Memorandum of Understanding
respecting cash-in-lieu of parkland to the satisfaction of the Town’s Legal
Services Department.

3. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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MEMORANDUM Planning & Development Services

Date: August 14, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Appilication for Minor Variance
8 Kennedy Street East
Plan 246, Part Lot 162
File: D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell)

Background

The applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for minor variances to allow
for the alteration of a detached dwelling into a converted dwelling containing four (4)
self-sufficient dwelling units in which the existing dwelling does not comply with the
minimum front yard setback and the minimum floor area for a converted dwelling.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

Application D13-25A-14: Alter a detached dwelling into a converted dwelling containing
four (4) self-sufficient dwelling units. The existing building does not comply with the
minimum front yard setback requirements of Section 14.2 prior to conversion; thereby
exempting the subject tands from the provisions of Section 14.4.2 of the Zoning By-law.

Application D13-25B-14: Alter an existing dwelling into a converted dwelling containing
four (4) self-sufficient dwelling units. The existing building does not comply with the
minimum 185 square metre floor area requirements of Section 14.4.4 of the Zoning By-
law prior to conversion; thereby exempting the subject lands from the provisions of
Section 14.4.4 of the Zoning By-law.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Stable
Neighbourhoods”. The intent of the Official Plan designation is to protect
neighbourhoods from incompatible development, but permit them to evolve and be
enhanced over time. The designation permits a variety of housing types and uses and
includes policies for appropriate and compatible new development with its surrounding
context/neighbourhood. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are
considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended, zones the subject lands as
“Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone”. As per Section 14.1 of the Zoning By-
law, one “converted dwelling” per lot is permitted subject to the provisions of Section
3.42.3 and Section 14.4. Section 3.42.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum of four
self-contained dwelling units, none of which is to be located in a cellar or basement.

As per Section 14.4 of the Zoning By-law, a conversion of an existing detached dwelling
unit to increase the number of dwelling units shall be permitted in the R5 Zone only if
the building:
¢ Has been in existence prior to the enactment of the Zoning By-law;
e Is in compliance with the zone requirements of Section 14.2 (Special Mixed
Density Residential (R5) Zone);
¢ No greater than four dwelling units;
o The building is structurally sound;
e That such dwelling shall have had at the time of passing of Zoning By-law 2213-
78, a minimum floor area of not less than 185 square metres;
The exterior appearance of the dwelling is preserved; and,
That off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 6.26.

The intent of this provision is to ensure that the building is existing and in conformity
with the Zoning By-law to provide safe independent living quarters. The existing
building on the subject lands is a listed heritage property; originally buiit circa 1863.

The existing building has a front yard setback of 2.52 metres. The current Zoning By-
law requires a front yard setback of 6.0 metres. The building was built prior to the
enactment of the Zoning By-law and as a result of the existing front yard setback does
not comply with the zone requirements of Section 14.2. No changes to the front yard
setback are being proposed as a result of the proposed variance.

The existing building on the subject lands has a current floor area of 139.76 square
metres. The conversion on an existing dwelling shall only be permitted if such dwelling
shall have at the time of passing of Zoning By-law 2213-78 a minimum floor area of not
less than 186 square metres. The intent of this zoning provision is to ensure that the
existing building shall be large enough to accommodate four (4) converted dwelling
units. To accommodate converted dwelling units with sufficient minimum floor area, the
applicant is proposing an addition to the rear of the existing dwelling.

A converted dwelling can be increased in the area or cubic contents of a building or
structure. As a result, the rear addition will give sufficient area for each converted
dwelling unit. No variances are required relating to the rear addition. The proposed rear
addition is in compliance with the building and siting specifications of the Zoning By-law.
The minor variances are required to recognize the location and size of the existing listed
heritage building; thereby maintaining the exterior appearance of the dwelling. Based on
the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are considered to
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.





3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The proposed variances are sought in order to accommodate four dwelling units within
a converted dwelling unit. No variances are requested to accommodate the proposed
rear addition to the existing dwelling. The conversion of an existing dwelling into four
units will create additional and compatible housing intensification near the Yonge Street
corridor.

Although the minor variance application is seeking variance relief to the existing
dwelling unit and not the proposed addition, as a condition of approval, Planning Staff
will require the applicant to enter into a Simplified Development Agreement to ensure
the proposed addition is constructed in accordance with municipal development
standards including landscaping, fencing, parking and buffering where required. To
ensure the heritage resources and attributes of the existing building and subject lands
are preserved and the proposed new addition is sympathetic and compatible to said
resources and attributes, Planning Staff will require the final site plan to be reviewed by
the Town's Program Manager of Heritage Planning.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on the intended function of the subject lands or on adjacent properties and are of
the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature. The Official Plan states
that stable neighbourhoods are permitted to evolve and be enhanced over time. The
proposed minor variances are consistent with this policy.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance applications meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore, Staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application D13-(25A-B)-14
(Newell) to allow a minimum front yard of 2.5 metres and gross floor area of the existing
building of 139 square mefres subject to the following conditions:

1. That the applicant enters into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement to ensure that the proposed
development and site alteration occurs in accordance with municipal
development standards and in a manner that is compatible to the surrounding
neighbourhood.

2. That Site Plan and Elevation drawings are to the satisfaction of the Town’s
Program Manager of Heritage Planning.

Yours Truly,

i

Manager of Development Planning

DM

KAPlanning & Development\GOWV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell) 8 Kennedy
Street East- DM - (Converted Dwelling).doc
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D13- (25A-B)-14 (Planning)

Yowve in Good Company

D13- DEV-006 (IES)

MEMO

Date: July 28, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer

Application for Minor Variance

Newell
Plan 246, Lot 162
8 Kennedy Street East

Re:

We have reviewed the above noted applications and have no concern with them.
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S

: TOWN ¢

[ PLANNING & pevg, )

@ ! RECE vy ~HVICES [
f HH 2a i i

. ! JUL £ v ZUi4
Patrick Ngo [ e
e ; {INITIALS :
Municipal Engineer |
Ext. 4375 |

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\BIdgPInZone\PinApplications\Minor Variance\MV-2014-25.doc





100 John West Way
/% Box 1000 Town of Aurora
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Youve i Good. Conpany Email: jfree@aurora.ca
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 25, 2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks
RE: Applications for Minor Variance D13-20-14 (Pori) & D13-23-14 (2087277
Ontario Limited) & D13-21-14 (Markangel Real Estate Asset)} & D13-(25A-
B)-14 (Newell)

Please be advised that we have no comments or recommendations associated with the
above noted applications

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks
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100 John West Way Town of Aurora
Box 1000 . . T
Aurora, Ontario Legal & Legislative Services
L4G 81

Phone: 905-726-4743

Email: jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca

www.aurora.ca *CCE'VED POST HEPOR'

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 11, 2014

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Janet Van Scheyndel, Law Clerk (Real Property)

RE: Minor Variance Application D13-25-14 (Newell)
Recomm_ended Conditions of Approval

In response to your circulation of the Notice of Public Hearing, we recommend that any
approval by the Committee of Adjustment of this application be subject to the following
Condition of Approval:

» That the Owner be required to execute a Memorandum of Understanding respecting
cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication to the satisfaction of the Town’s Legal &
Legislative Services Department.






		newell

		D13-(25A-B)-14 (Newell) Report and comments

		newell 2




S

AURORA  TOWN OF AURORA

ek COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
Yowve i Goods Compaiy

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(24A-C)-14 (Ronco)
15 Hawthorne Lane

Part 597 Lot 20
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: August 8, 2014

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-24A-14.

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum rear yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1)} Exception Zone. Section 10.2.2
requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5 metres for a two storey detached
dwelling (east side). D13-24A-14: The applicant is proposing to construct a two storey
detached dwelling unit which is 2.63 metres to the east side property line; thus requiring
a variance of 1.87 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-24B-14.

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum rear yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1) Exception Zone. Section 10.2.2
requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5 for a two storey detached dwelling
(west side). The applicant is proposing to construct a new two storey detached dwelling
unit which is 1.35 metres to the west side property line; thus requiring a variance of 3.15
metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-24C-14:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting minimum front yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1) Exception Zone. Section 10.2.2
requires a minimum front yard setback of 9.0 metres. The applicant is proposing to
construct a new two storey detached dwelling unit which is 8.06 metres to the front
property line; thus requiring a variance of 0.94 metres.
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{Ronco)

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES CONMMENTS

CIRCULATED: . RECEIVED:

- Planning & Development Services: No objectlons

Bunld:ng & By -law Serv1ces No comments
i Infrastructure & Environmental Serv;ces No concerns.
L | 'No objections subjectto
Parks & Recreation Ser\nces ' con ditions.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

« The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,

+ The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION;:

o Letter of support from resident on 27 Hawthorne Lane.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Parks and Recreation Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the August 25,
2014 memo from Jim Tree, Manager of Parks:

e THAT the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared
by a Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all
aspects of the impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current
remaining vegetation. The report shall include recommendations and an
action plan, where applicable, on the mitigation of negative effects to
vegetation, during and post construction periods as well as measures
aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the project
and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require protection
and maintenance.

IN addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing
site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester
during and post construction to ensure the vegetation preservation
measures remain in compliance throughout the project. Each site visit to
be documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist
/Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the
Arborist /Forester following each visit.

e THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities for all of the forestry
and vegetation related works and may be required to provide a remedial
Tree Planting Plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

o THE owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474
-03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.
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ALL of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree
protection Agreement including financial securities based on the total

value of the Arboriculture works as defined by the Town and the property
Owners /Agents.

2. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

i

B

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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MEMORANDUM Planning ar

Date: August 14, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Michael and Andrea Ronco
Plan 597, Lot 20
15 Hawthorne Lane
File: D13-24{A-C)-14

The applicant is proposing to demolish and existing building and construct a single two
storey residential dwelling on the subject property. Relief from the By-law is required
due to the front yard and interior side yard setbacks of the proposed main single
detached dwelling unit.

As such, the applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application D13-24A-14: Section 10.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum interior side
yard setback of 4.5 metres. The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor
variance to allow a 2.63 metre setback to the east lot line, requiring a variance of 1.87
metres;

Application D13-24B-14: Section 10.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum interior side
yard setback of 4.5 metres. The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor
variance to aliow a 1.35 metre setback to the west lot line, requiring & variance of 3.15
metres; and,

Application D13-24C-14: Section 10.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum front yard
setback of 9.0 metres. The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor variance fo
allow a 8.06 metre setback to the front lot line, requiring a variance of 0.94 metres.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The designation is intended to protect the area from incompatible forms of
development while permitting the area to be enhanced over time. Additionally, the
designation further permits a variety of housing types and new development shall be
compatible with its surrounding area. Based on the scale of the variance and its





potential impact to the stable residential neighbourhood, the variance is considered to
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. The property is also located
within the ‘Heritage Resource Area’ per Schedule “D” to the Official Plan. The variance
application was reviewed in a Heritage standpoint by Planning and Development
Services. Staff are satisfied that the proposed variances, would conform with the
Heritage Resource policies of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section
10.2.2 of the Zoning by-law requires buildings and structures to be setback a minimum
of 9 metres from the front lot line and 4.5 metres from the interior side lot line. The intent
minimum front yard and interior side yard setbacks is to ensure that adequate spatial
separation from the property line and street lines are maintained, minimize potential
impacts on adjacent properties, ensure adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and
that the development is compatible with the surrounding area with no negative impacts
to the abutting lands.

Variance B is a request for an interior side yard setback of 1.35 metres to the west lot
line, requiring a variance of 3.15 metres. This variance is requested to permit an
attached garage within the proposed building footprint. The second storey on the west
side of the building is set back 3.6 metres from the lot line.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances meet the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The proposed variances are sought in order to accommodate the proposed construction
of a single detached dwelling unit on the subject lands. The existing building on site will
be demolished to accommodate the new dwelling. The minimum lot area of the subject
lands zoned Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1) Exception Zone is 835
m?, which is less than the R1 parent zone (2,000 m?). Given the size of the lot and the
design of the proposed dwelling unit, it is Staff's opinion that the requested variances to
allow the proposed structure are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding
residential area.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are minor in nature. There
will be no negative impact to the adjacent residential properties or neighbourhood
properties.





Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance

Applications D13~(24A-C)-14.

Yours Truly,

}’ Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOVICounciiCommiStaffReports\COAWariances\2014 Reports\13-24(A-C)-14 (Ronco), 15 Hawthorne
Lane - JH - Front and Side yard Setbacks.doc
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D13- (24A-C)-14 (Planning)

D13- DEV-006 (IES)

MEMO

Date: July 28, 2014
To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance

Ronco
Plan 597, Lot 20
15 Hawthorne Lane
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We have reviewed the above noted applications énd have no-%‘hc‘é ﬁ \ﬁz
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Patrick Ngo  *
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 25,2014
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks

RE: D13-(24A-C)-14 (Ronco)

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provides the following information.

The subject property contains a substantial amount of existing landscaping that could
be considered an asset to the character of the area in this mature neighborhood.
Based on the information submitted with the application It is unclear as to whether the
landscaping can remain in light of the proposed increase in the size of the dwelling and
the reduced setbacks.

In view of the above the Committee may wish to consider imposing the following
conditions in the event that this application is approved.

o That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by &
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation.
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan, where applicable,
on the mitigation of negative effects to vegetation, during and post construction
periods as well as measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees
effected by the project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that
require protection and maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project. Each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.
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« The owner shall agree to provide financial securities for all of the forestry and
vegetation related works and may be required to provide a remedial Tree
Planting Plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and Recreation as
compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting
shall be completed prior to release of the financial securities.

« The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree protection
Agreement including financial securities based on the total value of the Arboriculture
works as defined by the Town and the property Owners /Agents.

Thank you

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks
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